
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1695 By: Enns and Dorman of the 

House 
 
       and 
 
  Anderson and Johnson 

(Constance) of the Senate 
 
 
 
 
 

 
An Act relating to agriculture; creating the Oklahoma 
AgrAbility Project Act; providing legislative 
findings; defining terms; establishing services to 
disabled farmers; providing eligibility requirements; 
authorizing fund; requiring report under certain 
circumstances; providing for codification; and 
providing an effective date. 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5-501 of Title 2, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
This act shall be known and may be cited as the “Oklahoma 

AgrAbility Project Act.” 
 
SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5-502 of Title 2, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
The Legislature finds the following: 
 
1.  Oklahoma is one of the leading agricultural-producing states 

in the nation.  By being involved in such a diverse and highly 
mechanized industry, the more than one hundred thirty-five thousand 
agricultural workers in Oklahoma are susceptible to any one of a 
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number of work-related injuries and chronic health problems that 
limit the ability of an individual to safely continue farming; 

 
2.  Available estimates indicate that each year in Oklahoma more 

farm workers sustain fatal injuries than any other work group and 
often have nonfatal injuries which result in permanent physical 
disabilities affecting their future income; 

 
3.  It is estimated that nationwide more than two hundred 

thousand farmers, ranchers, and other agricultural workers 
experience injuries that result in lost work time.  Of these 
injuries, five percent (5%) have serious or permanent results; 

 
4.  According to recent survey data, approximately seventeen 

thousand Oklahoma farmers have permanent disabilities as a result of 
accidents, health-related ailments, and age. 

 
5.  Farm operators and workers are typically highly skilled 

individuals and the loss of these individuals to a disability 
negatively impacts the Oklahoma farm economy.  The AgrAbility 
Project established by the United States Department of Agriculture 
has been successful in helping agricultural workers with a disbility 
to continue to farm.  A similar program established by the state, 
working as part of the existing Oklahoma AgrAbility Project, will 
assist even more Oklahoma citizens in receiving the necessary 
assistance and will benefit the state agriculture industry. 

 
SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5-503 of Title 2, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
As used in the Oklahoma AgrAbility Project Act: 
 
1.  “Oklahoma AgrAbility Project” means the joint program of the 

Oklahoma Cooperative Extension Service, ABLE Tech, Langston 
University, and Oklahoma Assistive Technology Foundation, 
established in accordance with the AgrAbility Program established by 
the United States Department of Agriculture; and 

 
2.  “Production agriculture” means production for commercial 

purposes of crops, livestock, and livestock products. 
 
SECTION 4.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5-504 of Title 2, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 
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A.  Subject to available funds, the Oklahoma Cooperative 

Extension Service shall provide through the existing state program, 
and contract with other entities that assist disabled farmers, 
assistance to individuals who are engaged in farming or an 
agriculture-related activity and who have been affected by 
disability. 

 
B.  Services provided by the Oklahoma AgrAbility Project shall 

include, but are not limited to: 
 
1.  A toll-free information and referral hotline; 
 
2.  The establishment of networks with local agricultural and 

rehabilitation professionals; 
 
3.  The coordination of community resources; 
 
4.  The establishment of networks with local agricultural and 

health care professionals to help identify individuals who may be 
eligible for assistance and to help identify the best method of 
providing that assistance; 

 
5.  The provision of on-the-farm information and technical 

assistance regarding equipment modification, assistive technology, 
environmental modifications, and work accomodations; 

 
6.  Job restructuring; and 
 
7.  The provision of information on, and assistance regarding 

the development of, alternative jobs. 
 
SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5-505 of Title 2, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
To be eligible to receive assistance under the Oklahoma 

AgrAbility Project Act, an individual shall: 
 
1.  Be a resident of Oklahoma; 
 
2.  Derive a portion of income from production agriculture; 
 
3.  Have an impairment that creates a condition of disability; 

and 
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4.  Meet any additional eligibility requirements set forth by 

the Oklahoma Cooperative Extension Service. 
 
SECTION 6.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5-506 of Title 2, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
The Oklahoma AgrAbility Project Fund may be created at some 

future time as funds become available to provide low-cost direct 
assistance to eligible clients through agricultural work 
accommodations and technologies, to build capacity in health care 
providers through educational offerings, and to direct a volunteer 
peer support network to assist clients and their families impacted 
by disability issues. 

 
SECTION 7.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5-507 of Title 2, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
If state funds are utilized, unless otherwise required by 

federal law, the Oklahoma Cooperative Extension Service shall 
provide the Speaker of the Oklahoma House of Representatives and the 
President Pro Tempore of the Oklahoma Senate a copy of any report or 
other document that it provides to the United States Department of 
Agriculture concerning the Oklahoma AgrAbility Project. 

 
SECTION 8.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2007. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 22nd day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


